Government of Western Australia

Department of Transport

Empowering a
thriving community

Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants
Wheatbelt Projects

2009-10

2009-10

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2011-12

2011-12

Objective ID:

Airport

Cunderdin

Wyalkatchem

Corrigin

Cunderdin

Varley

Wagin

Dalwallinu
(Nugadong)

Hyden
(Wave Rock)

Wyalkatchem

Kondinin

Kondinin

Narembeen

Total Project

e EE Cost (ex GST)

Grade the runway, survey approaches,
coat spray the runway and install
markers and markings to register the
aerodrome

$339,545

Design and build facilities including a

; . $2,006,167
terminal, runways, taxiways and aprons

Increase apron size, replace wind
direction indicator, upgrade apron
lighting and construct a new patient
transfer facility and helicopter landing
site

$241,603

Create a Commercial Aviation Precinct

Development Plan $46,540

Reconstruct the runway gravel surface,
drainage system, purchase new
markers and replace damaged markers

$48,249

Create an Airport Master Plan $47,355

Resurface the runway, construct a taxi
apron, kangaroo proof fence and
patient transfer facility

$291,540

Purchase and install runway lighting
and an illuminated wind direction
indicator

$97,479

Complete the cross strip, construct a
taxiway, and apron facility linking the
main runway to the terminal building,
construct 130m of new drainage and
complete entry roads and car park
facilities

$771,623

Purchase and install animal proof
fencing and lockable security gates for
entry and exit of airport runway

$12,122

Extension and sealing of blast areas at

the north and south ends of the airstrip $25,576

Gravel resurfacing of the landing strip

and taxi area surfaces $119,967

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$169,772

$1,800,000

$81,570

$20,700

$24,214

$30,748

$107,415

$33,923

$484,546

$5,528

$12,375

$59,984
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2011-12

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2013-15

2013-15
2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

Objective ID:

Airport

Wagin

Cunderdin

Dumbleyung

Hyden
(Wave Rock)

Kellerberrin
(Alan
Mather)

Koorda

Kununoppin

Narrogin

Southern
Cross

Northam

Turquoise
Coast

Southern
Cross

Northam

Goomalling

Jurien Bay

Merredin
Westonia

Beverley

Total Project

e Cost (ex GST)

Seal the east-west runway $581,860
Research into the condition of the

pavement at Cunderdin Airfield $80,677
Re-sheet the runway and replace

damaged lighting $47,079
Construct a patient transfer station and $131,083
ambulance bays

Resurface the runway $90,442
Seal the apron and install a patient

transfer facility and toilet $31,355
Construct a patient transfer facility with

shower and toilet and seal the apron $55,744
extension

Revise the Airport Master Plan $32,000
Re-sheet Runway 09/27 $173,864
Seal aircraft parking area, widen

taxiway, concrete around windsock and

mark lines, seal cracks in asphalt, $163,883
remove vegetation and hot mix coat

taxiway and fuelling area

Engage a consultant to locate a

suitable site for the proposed Turquoise $75,471
Coast Regional Aerodrome

Asphalt overlay of taxiway $212,315
Resurface the apron $112,848
Develop a Master Plan $8,235
Develop an area for general aviation

hangars and associated taxiways $64,947
Install airport vermin fencing and

replace the windsock towers $486,586
Complete the terminal building $36,317
Purchase and install solar runway lights $102,217

and a windsock

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$386,163

$41,403

$23,497

$40,000

$45,139

$15,000

$23,751

$16,000

$86,845

$75,500

$37,706

$103,711

$56,424
$3,437

$28,970

$151,500
$15,812

$14,184
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2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19
2017-19
2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2021-23

2021-23
2021-23

2023-25

Airport

Bruce Rock

Dowerin

Moora

Quairading

Wagin

Wagin
Beacon

Jurien Bay

Narembeen

Narrogin

Northam

Northam

Wagin

Bruce Rock

Lake Grace

Narrogin

Westonia

Total Project

e Cost (ex GST)

Install backup solar system for landing

1If’urc_hase and install security gates and $6,944
encing

Construct a patient transfer facility,

undertake runway survey works and

install a pilot activated lighting system, $393,425
markers and a windsock

Install a Pilot Activated Assisted $8.005
Lighting Controller (PAALC) '
IIIumlnate(_j wind dlre_ctlon indicator and $21,044
re-asphalting the taxiway

Install new cones, gables and windsock $24,795
Airstrip widening, fencing and lighting $400,596
Develop an Airport Master Plan $34,400

Upgrade the RFDS patient transfer
facility and reseal aircraft turning areas, $109,954
taxiway and aircraft parking areas

Construct an asphalt apron for DFES

water bomber aircraft $39,000
_Replace underground cabling

and taxiway ighing and repiacs the 252,580
pilot activated lighting system

sphal overiay on the oxistng tvway | S140S1
Second seal on taxiway and parking $19,140
area

_Re-asphalt the taxiway anq apron,

ambulance shed

Improve airport lighting $290,301
Construct an asphalt apron $55,891
Purchase and install a water tank at the $6.146

airport terminal

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$15,416

$3,472

$126,750

$4,002

$10,522

$12,398
$132,197
$12,393

$54,977

$19,500

$118,717

$57,026

$9,570

$100,355

$61,500
$27,945

$3,073

Objective ID:

Total Wheatbelt RADS contribution $4,765,630
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