Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants Wheatbelt Projects

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2009-10	Cunderdin	Grade the runway, survey approaches, coat spray the runway and install markers and markings to register the aerodrome	\$339,545	\$169,772
2009-10	Wyalkatchem	Design and build facilities including a terminal, runways, taxiways and aprons	\$2,006,167	\$1,800,000
2010-11	Corrigin	Increase apron size, replace wind direction indicator, upgrade apron lighting and construct a new patient transfer facility and helicopter landing site	\$241,603	\$81,570
2010-11	Cunderdin	Create a Commercial Aviation Precinct Development Plan	\$46,540	\$20,700
2010-11	Varley	Reconstruct the runway gravel surface, drainage system, purchase new markers and replace damaged markers	\$48,249	\$24,214
2010-11	Wagin	Create an Airport Master Plan	\$47,355	\$30,748
2010-11	Dalwallinu (Nugadong)	Resurface the runway, construct a taxi apron, kangaroo proof fence and patient transfer facility	\$291,540	\$107,415
2010-11	Hyden (Wave Rock)	Purchase and install runway lighting and an illuminated wind direction indicator	\$97,479	\$33,923
2010-11	Wyalkatchem	Complete the cross strip, construct a taxiway, and apron facility linking the main runway to the terminal building, construct 130m of new drainage and complete entry roads and car park facilities	\$771,623	\$484,546
2010-11	Kondinin	Purchase and install animal proof fencing and lockable security gates for entry and exit of airport runway	\$12,122	\$5,528
2011-12	Kondinin	Extension and sealing of blast areas at the north and south ends of the airstrip	\$25,576	\$12,375
2011-12	Narembeen	Gravel resurfacing of the landing strip and taxi area surfaces	\$119,967	\$59,984

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2011-12	Wagin	Seal the east-west runway	\$581,860	\$386,163
2012-13	Cunderdin	Research into the condition of the pavement at Cunderdin Airfield	\$80,677	\$41,403
2012-13	Dumbleyung	Re-sheet the runway and replace damaged lighting	\$47,079	\$23,497
2012-13	Hyden (Wave Rock)	Construct a patient transfer station and ambulance bays	\$131,983	\$40,000
2012-13	Kellerberrin (Alan Mather)	Resurface the runway	\$90,442	\$45,139
2012-13	Koorda	Seal the apron and install a patient transfer facility and toilet	\$31,355	\$15,000
2012-13	Kununoppin	Construct a patient transfer facility with shower and toilet and seal the apron extension	\$55,744	\$23,751
2012-13	Narrogin	Revise the Airport Master Plan	\$32,000	\$16,000
2012-13	Southern Cross	Re-sheet Runway 09/27	\$173,864	\$86,845
2012-13	Northam	Seal aircraft parking area, widen taxiway, concrete around windsock and mark lines, seal cracks in asphalt, remove vegetation and hot mix coat taxiway and fuelling area	\$163,883	\$75,500
2012-13	Turquoise Coast	Engage a consultant to locate a suitable site for the proposed Turquoise Coast Regional Aerodrome	\$75,471	\$37,706
2013-15	Southern Cross	Asphalt overlay of taxiway	\$212,315	\$103,711
2013-15	Northam	Resurface the apron	\$112,848	\$56,424
2013-15	Goomalling	Develop a Master Plan	\$8,235	\$3,437
2013-15	Jurien Bay	Develop an area for general aviation hangars and associated taxiways	\$64,947	\$28,970
2013-15	Merredin	Install airport vermin fencing and replace the windsock towers	\$486,586	\$151,500
2013-15	Westonia	Complete the terminal building	\$36,317	\$15,812
2013-15	Beverley	Purchase and install solar runway lights and a windsock	\$102,217	\$14,184

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2015-17	Bruce Rock	Install backup solar system for landing lights	\$34,650	\$15,416
2015-17	Dowerin	Purchase and install security gates and fencing	\$6,944	\$3,472
2015-17	Moora	Construct a patient transfer facility, undertake runway survey works and install a pilot activated lighting system, markers and a windsock	\$393,425	\$126,750
2017-19	Quairading	Install a Pilot Activated Assisted Lighting Controller (PAALC)	\$8,005	\$4,002
2017-19	Wagin	Illuminated wind direction indicator and re-asphalting the taxiway	\$21,044	\$10,522
2017-19	Wagin	Install new cones, gables and windsock	\$24,795	\$12,398
2017-19	Beacon	Airstrip widening, fencing and lighting	\$400,596	\$132,197
2019-21	Jurien Bay	Develop an Airport Master Plan	\$34,400	\$12,393
2019-21	Narembeen	Upgrade the RFDS patient transfer facility and reseal aircraft turning areas, taxiway and aircraft parking areas	\$109,954	\$54,977
2019-21	Narrogin	Construct an asphalt apron for DFES water bomber aircraft	\$39,000	\$19,500
2019-21	Northam	Replace underground cabling infrastructure, upgrade runway edge and taxiway lighting and replace the pilot activated lighting system	\$252,589	\$118,717
2019-21	Northam	Construction of a new taxiway and an asphalt overlay on the existing taxiway	\$114,051	\$57,026
2019-21	Wagin	Second seal on taxiway and parking area	\$19,140	\$9,570
2021-23	Bruce Rock	Re-asphalt the taxiway and apron, install a hardstand and patient transfer path, and install lighting in the ambulance shed	\$133,807	\$100,355
2021-23	Lake Grace	Improve airport lighting	\$290,301	\$61,500
2021-23	Narrogin	Construct an asphalt apron	\$55,891	\$27,945
2023-25	Westonia	Purchase and install a water tank at the airport terminal	\$6,146	\$3,073
Total Wheatbelt RADS contribution \$4,765,630				